Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh. Kevin Easley. Jr. ¢
Victoria Vazquez. & Dora Patzkowski Capltal

Assigned:  02/16/2024 .Committee: 02/29/2024 Author:  Jody S. Reece M
od #3

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 11-24

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-23 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-23 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for fiscal year 2024 — Mod. 3.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2024 or
subsequent amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 55,720,744
for a total capital budget authority of $ 817,705,871. The following items are identified as the
components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 21-23 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 55,720,744
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 55,720,744

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #21-23 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $ 55,720,744 to wit:

A. A decrease in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of $ (366,052).
B. An increase in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of 40,000,000.

C. Anincrease in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 16,086,796.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

Page1 of 3



{ SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediatelyupon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency,or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 11% day of March, 2024

Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

/‘ A

Do{a Patzkowski; Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this lé I day of Mﬂ, 2024

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
/ 7
Ml L15.
~Stiella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Absent
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2024 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data

Ref# by FY 2024- | Amend. Change |Amend. Expenses Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Total Change | Change
05-MOTOR VEHICLE 1] 10520000 MVT Highways Const LA 21-23 (366,052) (366,052)| $ -
05-MOTOR VEHICLE Total $ (366,052)| $ (366,052)] $ -
32-1HS HEALTH [ 2] 33290300 Health Equipment Replacement  [LA 21-23 40,000,000 40,000,000 | $ -
32-1HS HEALTH Total $ 40,000,000 [$ 40,000,000 | $ -
96-CAPITAL PROJ 3{ 79646000 Pryor CDC Construction LA 21-23 (861,302) (861,302)1 $ -
4| 79647000 Tahlequah CDC Expansion LA 21-23 (409,454) (409,454){ $ -
5] 79649000 Stilwell CDC Expansion LA 21-23 (905,425) (905,425){ $ -
6] 79655000 Tribal Complex Construction LA 21-23 (2,767) (2,767)] $ -
7| 79655100 Storm Shelter Vault Reaity Dpt LA 21-23 (30,000) (30,000)| $ -
8] 79657000 Registration Dept Vault Expans  |LA 21-23 10,000 10,000 | $ -
9] 79671000 Salina Clinic Construction LA 21-23 (3,058,813) (3,058,813)| $ -
10{ 79685000 Stilwell Clinic Const LA 21-23 3,016,157 3,016,157 | $ -
11] 79686000 Stilwell Wellness Center LA 21-23 (1,140,057) (1,140,057)| $ -
121 79690100 WW Hastings Hospital Const LA 21-23 (38,539,043) (38,539,043)| $ -
13| 79690110 New Hospital Equipment New 50,000,000 50,000,000 | $ -
14| 79690200 Behavioral Hith Resid Tx Ctr LA 21-23 8,007,500 8,007,500 | $ -
96-CAPITAL PROJ Total $ 16,086,796 | $ 16,086,796 | $ -
Grand Total $ 55,720,744 | $ 55,720,744 1 $ -

Printed: 2/16/2024 12:06 PM

Capital Mod #3 Request

FS_PT




900'856°268°¢ $ I€101 pueln

1/8'G0L'LL8
GelL'zse'080'c $

900°856°,68'C $

$9362/20 /GE'BEY 0L
483 62/20 ¥17/'0CL'GS

|e101 @ARINWND - [ejide)
|10} dAieINWIND - Buelado

s,po Buipuad iaye jejol

G# PO Jedo
¢# Po ded

sjsanbay juein uoN

¥202/91/2 8008y Apor

128602°L18 $ jendes jejo1
v¥/'02.'GS ¢# PO ded
086'282'8 Z# poN ded
8e0'02L L# PO den
60L°285'eS.  $ €212 V1

NOILVITIONOOD3Y 1V.1IdVO

€-Po [euded pue g-poy Bunesedo

- $ S06'86.°L€8'C $ 0ZL'LSL'802 $ 0l96h¥08 $ S/1'g6lL'ebS’e $ G06°861°L€8'€ $ 0ZL'LSL'80Z $ S8.°L¥9°ce9'e $ lejol
€61°Ly8'8Y 0 861'G€9'C GE0CLT or €61°L¥8'8Y 956°GL6 LET' VLB LY vasn

- 8.0°065'¥8¢€ L6S PO¥'0F L9¥'GSL L 020°0,6'9¢€ 810065 '¥8¢€ #0L'8LL'LE ¥26°1.8°CS€ pepund aqu i
= 280290} 0 86818 ¥22'086 280'290°L 0 280290°1L Buwioyep|Q J0 slels
- ¥89'09v'¢ 0 89.°6E 916°'92¥'¢ ¥89'991'¢ 0 #89°99%'¢ SjeAld
- 001'6 0 0 00L'6 001’6 0 0016 spund jusuewlsd
= 000's82 0 GG0'G G¥6'6.2 000°68¢2 000°LL 000°892 1BYlo
- 91.'969'¢y LeL'ees 9/2'G16 60€'85Z LY 912'969'¢Y 096682 9G.'90v'Cy Xe] 8[oIysA I0J0N
- 89z°zzl'Se 000'S2L 0L 867'86 0,.'868'72 892°2Z) 'S¢ ¥88'916'¢cC ¥8€'509°L L Xe] [end I0Jo0N
= 9G1'00v'L 0 0 9G1°00v"L 951°00%'L 0 951°00v'L |ood eseeT |eulaiu]
- 620'600°0€ 0 601°20¥ 026'909'62 620°600°0€ 0 620'600°0¢€ H31 eduBuIBA0D J|8S SHI
= 185'98¢ 0 GLL'LE ZLY'6YE 186°98¢ 0 185°98¢ 80140 SOUBLIBAOD J|8S SHI
- €€2'/90°L16 976°10.L'68 102826 986°'280'8LL €€2°/90°L16 0 €€2'/90°L16 YjlesH 8dUBUISA0D JI9S SHI
- 000°005°2 000'0S€‘C 0 000°0S 1 000°005°2 0 0000052 Areuoneiosiq SHI
= 662°6.5°/8 0 0 662°6.5°L8 662'6.5'/8 052’11 6¥0'895'/8 1800 108lIpuj
- L6¥'GLY'69 106°220°C 020'cee 9/6'710'99 L6V'Gl¥'69 10G'LL8°) 966°L€G°L9 anH
2 686°065°€88 LLV'vP9'C 92.'8¢€1'C 26.'29.°8.8 686'055°€88 0 686°055°€88 8yjQ |elepad]
- 126'eve'e 0 LwL'Lee 98lzio'e 126'evT'e 0 1T6'eve'e vd3
- 2eL'e59'8 0 1GL0EL 18€'22S‘8 z€1°€59'8 120°0¥89 190°€18’L esldisjug
= 280°0%2'8S 000°GZ e veEv'e 8€8°08L VS 280°0%2'8S 009°6. 28¥'091°8S 80UBUIBA09) J|I9S 10d
- P0'EYE ¥SY 08Y'611'6G ¥G8'198'¢ ZLL'LOE LBE P0'EVE vSY 0 P0'EYE VG L.¥-20L 1d 10
- G6L'6LLCC 0 868°979°L 162'2Lv'02 G6L'6LL22 0 G6L'6LL'22 lelsua9 |0d
= G/G'991'G6 0 £12°€09'9 8G€'€98'88 G/S'997°G6 660°269 9LY'¥VLL'¥6 lelsusg SHHA
- 8G€°2L5'¥0L 000°001 6L1262 6€2°08L 701 8G€°2LS' 0l 0 8G€'2LG' V0l 10edWOo) UolELOdsSURL] JO }deq
= 9€6'299'81 0 zev'G88 YOS LLL'LL 9€6'299'81 0 9£6'299°81 loqge jo juswpeda
= 6ELV6LT 000°02 8z.L'82) 110'9¥0°2 6EL'VBLT zee’l8 L1G°L0L'C uonesnp3 Jo Juswipeds
- ¥00'G1€'06G 0 G/86L) 621'G61°05S ¥00°G1E'05S €LY'GP0'TYL 1€G'69Z'80% sjoeloid [eyded
13N jejoL INQ siajsuel] “dx3 aipuj -dx3 30811Q lelol uj s1ajsuei] sanuanay 92inog buipung

¥20¢ ¥VIA 1VISId §04
139an9g 3AISNIHIAdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date:  02/16/2024
Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #3 — Total $ 55,720,744

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0

B. MOD #3 Request - Decrease in budget authority - $ 55,720,744

1. MVT Highway Construction — 1052000 — Motor Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $ ( 366,052) for the allocation of the 2023 Motor Vehicle Taxes and adjustment
for actual carryover. The new budget total is $10,329,820 ($6,624,972 carryover and $3,704,848 current
allocation). The current allocation is a decrease of $82,961 from last year’s allocation. The MVT allocation
to highways/roads is 20% of the total motor vehicle tax revenues. Of this total, 90% is allocated to this
construction budget and 10% is allocated to the roads administration budget presented in the operating
budget modification. You can see below the growth the last few years and the downturn this last year:

Total Allocation Per Council Member
2024 (2023 revenues) $3,704,848 $246,990
2023 (2022 revenues) $3,787,809 $252,521
2022 (2021 revenues) $3,721,792 $248,119
2021 (2020 revenues) $3,144,458 $209,631
2020 (2019 revenues) $3,017,931 $201,195

2. Health Equipment Replacement — 33290300 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in transfer authorization of $40,000,000. Funding provided by Health carryover. The increase in
transfer out has three components: $11,000,000 decrease in transfer to WW Hasting Hospital
Construction, $1,000,000 increase in transfer out to the Salina Clinic Construction, and $50,000,000
transfer out to New Hospital Equipment. The new budgeted expenditure and transfer out total is
$117,525,993.




3. Pryor CDC Construction — 79646000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $(861,302). Offsetting reduction of funding to transfer in of PL 102-477 funding from the
operating budget mod. The new budgeted expenditure total is $23,781,016.

4. Tahlequah CDC Expansion — 79647000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(409,454). Offsetting reduction of funding to transfer in of PL 102477
funding from the operating budget mod. The new budgeted expenditure total is $687,878.

5. Stilwell CDC Expansion — 79649000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $(905,425). Offsetting reduction of funding to transfer in of PL 102-477 funding from the
operating budget mod. The new budgeted expenditure total is $883,742.

6. Tribal Complex Construction — 79655000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(2,767) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted expenditure
total is $16,233.

7. Storm Shelter Vault Realty Department — 79655100 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $(30,000) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $123,452.

8. Registration Department Vault Expansion — 79657000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $10,000 for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $981,500.

9. Salina Clinic_Construction — 79671000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(3,058,813). Actual carryover funding is reduced by $(4,058,813) and
transfer in from the Health Equipment Replacement budget is increased by $1,000,000. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $59,370,696.

10. Stilwell _Clinic Construction — 79685000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $3,016,157 for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted expenditure
total is $3,826,245. Construction is complete so the carryover funding will be transferred in a later
modification to the Salina Clinic Construction and/or the WW Hasting Hospital Construction.

11. Stilwell Weliness Center — 79686000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $(1,140,057) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted expenditure total is
$20,059,943.

12. WW Hasting Hospital Construction — 79690100 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(38,539,043). Actual carryover funding is reduced by $(15,856,129),
Proceeds from Long Term Debt is reduced by $(11,682,914) and transfer in from the Health Equipment
Replacement budget is reduced by $(11,000,000). The new budgeted expenditure total is $339,989,432.

13. New Hospital Equipment — 79690110 — Capital Projects: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $50,000,000 provided by a transfer in from the Health Equipment Replacement budget.

14. Behavioral Health Resident Treatment Center — 79690200 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $8,007,500. Actual carryover funding is increased by $7,500 and
transfer in from General Fund Operations (opioid settiement funds allowed per LA 02-23) is increased by
$8,000,000. The new budgeted expenditure total is $17,937,500.

® Page-2-



Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Jody eece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-3-



